

ATTACHMENT H-1

874935.1

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS,
OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS, INC.,
and SAGE PUBLICATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

- v. -

MARK P. BECKER, in his official
capacity as Georgia State University
President, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:08-CV-1425-ODE

Plaintiffs' Pretrial Memorandum of Law

Edward B. Krugman
Georgia Bar No. 429927
John H. Rains IV
Georgia Bar No. 556052
BONDURANT, MIXSON &
ELMORE, LLP
3900 One Atlantic Center
1201 West Peachtree Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Telephone (404) 881-4100
Facsimile (404) 881-4111

R. Bruce Rich (*pro hac vice*)
Randi Singer (*pro hac vice*)
Jonathan Bloom (*pro hac vice*)
Todd D. Larson (*pro hac vice*)
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	10
A. Plaintiffs and the Licensing of Their Copyrighted Works.....	10
B. Defendants.....	12
C. ERes and uLearn	13
D. The Representative Works Copied by GSU	14
E. GSU’s New Copyright Policy.....	15
F. Harm to Plaintiffs	19
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES	20
I. ACTIONABLE COPYING	20
II. DEFENDANTS’ ONLINE COURSE MATERIAL PRACTICES ARE NOT FAIR USE	20
A. Overview.....	21
B. Application of the Statutory Fair Use Factors to Defendants’ Activities	22
1. The Purpose and Character of the Use	23
2. The Effect of the Use on the Potential Market for or Value of the Copyrighted Works.....	28
3. The Nature of the Copyrighted Work.....	33
4. The Amount and Substantiality of the Use.....	33
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Books, Inc. v. Kinko's Graphics Corp.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 1522 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	25, 34, 36
<i>Cable News Network v. Video Monitoring Servs. of Am.</i> , 949 F.2d 378 (11th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Cable News Network v. Video Monitoring Servs. of Am.</i> , 959 F.2d 188 (11th Cir. 1992)	36
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper & Row v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	4, 21, 34
<i>Peter Letterese & Assocs., Inc. v. World Inst. of Scientology Enters.</i> , <i>Int'l</i> , 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. & S. Co, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 744 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1984)	33, 35-36
<i>Pac. & S. Co. v. Duncan</i> , 618 F. Supp. 469 (N.D. Ga. 1985)	36
<i>Princeton Univ. Press v. Mich. Document Servs., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SunTrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001)	21, 28
STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 U.S.C. § 101.....	20
17 U.S.C. § 104(b)(2)	20
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	22-23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
17 U.S.C. § 502.....	35
H.R. Rep. No. 90-83, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	31-32
Agreement on Guidelines for Classroom Copying in Not-For-Profit Educational Institutions with Respect to Books and Periodicals, H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	31-33
